

**S272166**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

JANE DOE, A MINOR, BY HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM AGUSTINA  
KARINA FLORES; JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY HIS GUARDIAN AD  
LITEM VICTORIA MACIAS; JANE GJ DOE, A MINOR, BY HER  
GUARDIAN AD LITEM BLANCA GAMEZ; JANE DR DOE, A MINOR,  
BY HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM, SILVIA PICOS; JANE DS DOE; JANE  
RY DOE; AGUSTINA KARINA FLORES; AND VICTORIA MACIAS,  
*Plaintiffs and Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Respondent;*

MOUNTAIN VIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendant and Real Party in Interest.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 2, CASE NO. B313874  
HON. MARY ANN MURPHY, TRIAL JUDGE  
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. BC712514

---

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**CARRILLO LAW FIRM, LLP**

Luis A. Carrillo, SBN 70398  
Michael S. Carrillo, SBN 258878  
Laura M. Jimenez, SBN 237273  
1499 Huntington Drive, Suite 402  
South Pasadena, California 91030  
Telephone: (626) 799-9375  
Email: lac4justice@gmail.com  
mc@carrillofirm.com  
lj@carrillofirm.com

**THE SENATORS (RET.) FIRM, LLP**

Ronald T. Labriola, SBN 163478  
19100 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 850  
Irvine, California 92612  
Telephone: (949) 557-5800  
Email: ron@thesenatorsfirm.com

**ESNER, CHANG & BOYER**

Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788  
Kevin K. Nguyen, SBN 322665  
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975  
Pasadena, California 91101  
Telephone: (626) 535-9860  
Email: hboyer@ecbappeal.com  
knguyen@ecbappeal.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS AND PETITIONERS**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT ..... 10

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S FINDING THAT EVIDENCE OF THE 2013  
SEXUAL ASSAULT IS *ITSELF* ADMISSIBLE TO IMPEACH PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM  
FOR DAMAGES IS MISTAKEN..... 11

    A. Evidence of Sexual Conduct Cannot be Admitted for the Very  
    Purpose that it is Inadmissible Under Section 1106(a). ..... 13

    B. The District has Waived its Newly-Minted Credibility Theory  
    Asserted for the First Time in its Answer Brief. In Any Event, *Even*  
    *if* Considered, the Argument is Meritless..... 20

III. THE DISTRICT DOES NOT EVEN TRY TO SUPPORT THE COURT OF  
APPEAL’S HOLDING THAT THE STRINGENT PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS  
OUTLINED IN SECTION 783 WERE MET HERE ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Doe v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 227 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473 .....	21
<i>Knoettgen v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 11.....	12, 18, 23, 24
<i>Mendez v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 557.....	12, 18
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 703 .....	17, 19
<i>People v. Fontana</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 351 .....	17, 18, 27
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 328 .....	15, 16
<i>People v. Rioz</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 905.....	13, 19
<i>People v. Tidwell</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1447 .....	16
<i>People v. Varona</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 566.....	19
<i>Richey v. AutoNation, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 909 .....	21
<i>United States v. One Feather</i> (8th Cir.1983) 702 F.2d 736.....	27
<i>Vinson v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 833.....	11, 12, 18

### Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 2017.220.....	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 2036.1 .....	11
Evidence Code section 1103 .....	13, 19
Evidence Code section 1106 .....	<i>passim</i>
Evidence Code section 1106(a).....	<i>passim</i>

Evidence Code section 1106(b).....	15
Evidence Code section 1106(e).....	14, 15, 17
Evidence Code section 352 .....	6, 8, 26
Evidence Code section 780 .....	16
Evidence Code section 782 .....	<i>passim</i>
Evidence Code section 783 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Stats. 1985, ch. 1328.....	11, 12
